

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<b>FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., et al.</b>	) <b>CASE NO. 2:09-4607</b>
	)
Plaintiffs,	) <b>JUDGE MICHAEL M. BAYLSON</b>
	)
-vs-	)
	) <b>PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ALTER OR</b>
<b>THE HONORABLE ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,</b>	) <b>AMEND JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO</b>
Attorney General,	) <b>RULE 59(e), FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL</b>
	) <b>PROCEDURE WITH MEMORANDUM IN</b>
Defendant.	) <b>SUPPORT</b>
	)

Plaintiffs, by and through counsel, respectfully move this Court, pursuant to Rule 59(e) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, to alter or amend its Opinion (Doc. 66) and Order (Doc. 67) of July 27, 2010, granting Defendant's Motion to Dismiss.

The grounds for Plaintiffs' motion are described in the brief which accompanies this motion pursuant to Rule 7.1 (c) of the Local Rules of Civil Procedure, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: August 24, 2010

/s/ J. Michael Murray  
J. MICHAEL MURRAY (0019626)  
jmmurray@bgmdlaw.com  
LORRAINE R. BAUMGARDNER (0019642)  
lbaumgardner@bgmdlaw.com  
BERKMAN, GORDON, MURRAY & DeVAN  
55 Public Square, Suite 2200  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1949  
(216) 781-5245  
(216) 781-8207 (Facsimile)

(signature block continued on next page)

KEVIN E. RAPHAEL (72673)  
KER@Pietragallo.com  
J. PETER SHINDEL, JR. (201554)  
JPS@Pietragallo.com  
PIETRAGALLO GORDON ALFANO  
BOSICK & RASPANTI, LLP  
1818 Market Street, Suite 3402  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103  
(215) 320-6200  
(215) 981-0082 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Of Counsel:  
REED LEE (06189908)  
J. D. OBENBERGER AND ASSOCIATES  
Three First National Plaza  
70 West Madison Street, Suite 400  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 558-6427

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., et al.** ) **Civil Action No. 2:09-4607**  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
) **JUDGE MICHAEL M. BAYLSON**  
-vs- )  
)  
**THE HONORABLE ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,** )  
Attorney General, )  
)  
Defendant. )

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND JUDGMENT PURSUANT  
TO RULE 59(e), FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

J. MICHAEL MURRAY (0019626)  
jmmurray@bgmdlaw.com  
LORRAINE R. BAUMGARDNER (0019642)  
lbaumgardner@bgmdlaw.com  
BERKMAN, GORDON, MURRAY & DeVAN  
55 Public Square, Suite 2200  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1949  
(216) 781-5245  
(216) 781-8207 (Facsimile)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM BECAUSE, UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT, NO RECORD KEEPING REQUIREMENT DERIVED FROM THE GOVERNMENT’S INTEREST IN SUPPRESSING CHILD PORNOGRAPHY MAY SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN THE CIRCULATION OF EXPRESSION WHICH IS NOT CHILD PORNOGRAPHY .....	2
A. The Government’s Interest May Not Shift Between the ‘Significant Interest’ and the ‘Narrow Tailoring’ Inquiries. It Is of No Consequence that a Challenged Restriction on Speech May Be Narrowly Tailored to a Restated Government Interest Which Is Insignificant or Illegitimate .....	4
B. The Challenged Statutes Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Any Significant Government Interest. The Only Interest to Which the Statutes Are Narrowly Tailored Is – Perhaps Subtly – Illegitimate .....	6
C. A Prophylactic Record Keeping Rule Is Available to the Government Which Does Not Impermissibly Reverse Constitutional Presumptions Concerning Expression and Which Imposes Only Minimal Burdens upon Commercial Producers .....	13
II. THE FREE SPEECH COALITION AND CONNERS DO NOT SEEK TO RELITIGATE THE FOREGOING CLAIM. NO COURT – INCLUDING THE <i>FSC</i> // COURT – HAS EVER REACHED AND DECIDED THIS CLAIM .....	16
A. No Court Upholding The Challenged Statutes Has Ever Even Noticed, Let Alone Decided, the Foregoing Claim. The Only Court to Consider the Constitutional Presumption Struck the Original Section 2257 Down as Unconstitutional .....	17
B. The Foregoing Claim Is Presented in the Instant Complaint, and Very Little Factfinding Is Necessary for Its Disposition .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	16
<i>American Library Association v. Reno</i> , 33 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	6, 8, 9, 14, 17
<i>American Library Association v. Thornburgh</i> , 713 F. Supp. 469 (D. D.C. 1989) .....	10, 11, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	1, 3, 8-12, 14, 17
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971) .....	10
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	4
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 17
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	16
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	4
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. State of Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989) .....	7, 12
<i>Free Speech Coalition v. Gonzales</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Colo. 2005) .....	6, 16, 17
<i>Heller v. State of New York</i> , 413 U.S. 483 (1973) .....	12
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	10
<i>Miller v. State of California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	8
<i>M’Culloch v. State of Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	4
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986) .....	3
<i>Semtek International Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	1, 5, 6, 8, 19
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	10
<i>State of New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	8
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....	3
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	3, 11, 14
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	9, 18

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Const., amend. I .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10-12, 14, 17-19
--------------------------------------	------------------------------------

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

7 U.S.C. § 136f(a) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e)(5) (2006) .....	2, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2251(e) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2257 .....	1, 10, 12, 15-18
18 U.S.C. § 2257(f)(4) .....	1, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (2006) .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 2257A(f)(4) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 11022 .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
28 U.S.C. § 11023 .....	16
40 C.F.R. Part 63 .....	16
40 C.F.R. Part 80 .....	16
40 C.F.R. Part 98 .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 26.115 .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 33.501 .....	16

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Steven Schwartzman, <i>The Words of Mathematics</i> at 213 (Mathematics Ass'n of America 1994) .....	8
Tussman and tenBroek, <i>The Equal Protection of the Laws</i> , 37 Cal. 1. Rev. 341 (1949) .....	7
